PARK MAY BERHAD

(13294–A)

Incorporated in Malaysia


QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2000. 

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED.

I. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT





INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER





Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding  quarter



Current year to date

Preceding year corresponding period





30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999





RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

1.
(a)
Turnover

29,865

26,035

29,865

26,035


(b)
Investment income

-

-

-

-


(c)
Other income including interest income

335

137

335

137

2.
(a)
Operating profit before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

2,535

3,671

2,535

3,671


(b)
Interest on borrowings

(2,739)

(3,003)

(2,739)

(3,003)


(c)
Depreciation and amortisation

(5,478)

(5,702)

(5,478)

(5,702)


(d)
Exceptional items

-

-

-

-


(e)
Operating loss after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

(5,682)

(5,034)

(5,682)

(5,034)


(f)
Share in the results of associated companies

110

113

110

113


(g)
Loss before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items 

(5,572)

(4,921)

(5,572)

(4,921)


(h)
Taxation

(28)

(149)

(28)

(149)


(i)
(i)
Loss after taxation before deducting minority interests

(5,600)

(5,070)

(5,600)

(5,070)



(ii)
Less: Minority interests

(38)

179

(38)

179


(j)
Loss after taxation attributable to members of the Company

(5,638)

(4,891)

(5,638)

(4,891)


(k)
(i)
Extraordinary items

-

-

-

-



(ii)
Less: Minority interests

-

-

-

-



(iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company

-

-

-

-


(l)
Loss after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company

(5,638)

(4,891)

(5,638)

(4,891)

I.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (Contd.)





INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER





Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding  quarter

 

Current year to date

Preceding year corresponding period





30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999





RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

3.

Loss per share based on 2(j) above:











(i)
Basic (based on 2000: 45,000,750 [1999:45,000,750] ordinary shares)

 (12.5) sen

(10.9) sen

 (12.5) sen

(10.9) sen



(ii)
Fully diluted shares

NA

NA

NA

NA

4.
(a)
Dividend per share (sen) 


- 

-
                
-

-














          (b)          
Dividend description           
The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000. 



 



As at end of

current quarter

30/9/2000



As at preceding financial year end

30/6/2000



5. 
Net tangible liabilities per share
(66.1) sen

(54.0) sen 



II.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 




Unaudited 

As at 

Audited 

As at




 end of current quarter

30/9/2000

preceding financial year end

30/6/2000




RM’000

RM’000








1.
Fixed assets

139,816

143,056

2.
Investment in associated companies

2,258

1,617

3.
Long term investments

124

124

4.
Goodwill on consolidation

10,640

10,842




152,838

155,639

5.
Current Assets







Stock

3,845

3,504



Trade debtors

1,026

1,082



Other debtors and prepayments

5,801

5,411



Deposits with licensed banks

7,097

6,544



Cash and bank balances

1,175

1,155




18,944

17,696








6.
Current Liabilities







Trade creditors

10,995

9,660



Other creditors and accruals

10,860

8,581



Short term bank borrowings

2,030

890



Hire purchase creditors

579

1,149



Taxation

172

278




24,636

20,558


Net Current Liabilities

(5,692)

(2,862)




147,146

152,777








7.
Shareholders’ funds






Share capital

45,001

45,001


Accumulated losses

(64,085)

(58,447)




(19,084)

(13,446)

8.
Minority interests

3,487

3,496

9.
Long term loan

139,398

139,428

10.
Hire purchase creditors

50

77

11.
Other long term liabilities

23,295

23,222




147,146

152,777

12.
Net tangible liabilities per share 

(66.1) sen

(54.0) sen

III.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.
The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared by applying consistent accounting policies and methods of computation with those used in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements of the Group. 

2.
There were no exceptional items in the results for the financial period ended 30 September 2000.

3.
There were no extraordinary items in the results for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

4.
Taxation consists of :


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding  quarter

 

Current year to date

Preceding year corresponding period


30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

-      Current taxation
28

149

28

149

-      Under/ (Over) provision in respect     of prior years
-

-

-

-

-      Deferred taxation
-

-

-

-


28

149

28

149

5.
There were no pre-acquisition profits included in the results for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

6.
There were no sales of investments and/or properties during the current financial period ended 30 September 2000. 

7a)
Total acquisitions and disposals of quoted securities for the current financial period to 30 September 2000 are as follows :



RM’000

Total acquisitions of quoted securities

Nil

Total disposals of quoted securities

Nil

Total profit/(loss) on disposal

Nil

b)
Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2000 are as follows :



RM’000

Total investments at cost

Nil

Total investments at carrying value/book value (after provisions for diminution in value)

Nil

Total investments at market value 

Nil

8.
For the current financial period ended 30 September 2000, the Group did not undertake any business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructuring or discontinued operations.

9.
The status of corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement are as stated below.

On 2 August 2000, the Company announced that all the special and ordinary resolutions relating to Proposed Capital Reduction and Consolidation, Proposed Debt Restructuring (herein referred to as the “Proposed Restructuring Scheme”) and the Proposed Increase In Authorised Share Capital (herein collectively referred to as the “Proposals”) as set out in the notice contained in the Circular to Shareholders of the Company dated 11 July 2000 were duly approved at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on the same day.

On 11 September 2000, the Company announced that it had, on 6 September 2000, obtained the sanction of the High Court of Malaya for the Proposed Capital Reduction and Consolidation.

On 21 September 2000, the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”) approved in principle the listing of and quotation for the new shares of the Company to be issued pursuant to the Proposals.

On 10 October 2000, the Company obtained approval from the Securities Commission (“SC”) for the extension of time and relief from the new SC Private Debt Securities Guidelines until 22 November 2000 for the issuance of the redeemable convertible bonds.

On 13 October 2000, the Company obtained approval from the SC for the extension of time until 17 April 2001 for the completion of the Proposals.

On 13 November 2000, the Company gave a notice of books closure to its shareholders in relation to the Proposed Capital Reduction and Consolidation and the non-renounceable offer for sale by its lenders pursuant to the Proposed Debt Restructuring.

10.
The Group’s operations were not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

11. The Group and the Company did not undertake any other issuance and/or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

12
The details of Group borrowings as at 30 September 2000 are as follows :


Long term borrowings
Short term borrowings


Secured
Unsecured
Total
Secured
Unsecured
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Domestic – Banks
139,398
-
139,398
540
1,490
2,030

13.
The Group has the following contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement :

a)

b)


In June 1997, a claim was instituted against a subsidiary company by a former landlord for an amount ranging from RM540,000 to RM650,000 for breach of tenancy agreement, where the rented property was left in a dilapidated condition.  The claim continues to be defended and the Directors of the subsidiary company, in consultation with legal advisors, are of the view that the amount claimed is excessive.  A provision of RM100,000 has been made in the accounts.  The plaintiff’s application for summary judgement against the subsidiary company was dismissed by the Shah Alam High Court on 13 January 2000 and is pending appeal. 

A suit is pending against a subsidiary company, Siana Corporation Sdn Bhd (Siana) for its breach of a contract in respect of purchase of thermal paper rolls.  The plaintiff, the supplier of the thermal paper rolls, is claiming an amount of approximately RM150,000 in damages and costs. The claim is being defended and an application to strike out the claim has been filed. On 15 November 2000, the Kuala Lumpur Sessions Court allowed Siana’s application to strike out the claim. On 20 November 2000, the plaintiff had filed an appeal to the High Court of Kuala Lumpur.


14.
There were no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risks as at the date of this announcement.

15. The Company and its subsidiaries have no outstanding material litigation as at the date of this announcement except as disclosed in Note 13 above.

16.
The Group is principally engaged in the public bus transport business.  The other segments are not sufficiently significant to be disclosed under the requirements of International Accounting Standard No. 14 - Reporting Financial Information by Segment.

17.
Higher operating profit before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interest and extraordinary items recorded in the current quarter compared to the preceding quarter is mainly attributable to higher revenue generated by our express bus services which implemented the new fare on 26 July 2000. 

18.
Review of Performance for the Current Year

The Group incurred a loss for the financial period under review due to the higher operating cost. Although the Group registered a higher turnover, it was not sufficient to offset the rising operating cost. The full effect of the fare revision was not reflected in the results as it had only been partially implemented as at 30 September 2000. The new zonal fare structure for the stage bus services in the Klang Valley was implemented on 16 October 2000.

Notwithstanding the above, the public bus transportation industry continues to be plagued by over capacity, resulting in excessive competition.  The situation was further compounded by competition from Light Rail Transit operators, resulting in declining ridership.

In the opinion of the Directors, there are no items, transactions or events of a material and unusual nature which have arisen from 30 September 2000 to the date of this announcement and which would substantially affect the financial results of the Group and of the Company for the three months ended 30 September 2000.

19. Prospects for the Current Year

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the fare revision, once fully implemented, to alleviate the Group’s financial difficulties in the year ahead. Notwithstanding this, efforts will be continued to reduce cost and improve operating efficiency, while ensuring that the quality of services is not compromised.

20.
No commentary is given on any variance between actual profit from forecast profit, as it does not apply to the Group.

21.
The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000 (1999: Nil).

By Order of the Board

Kuala Lumpur







TEE YEW CHIN (MAICSA 0794772)

27 November 2000







Secretary 

